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BZFOBE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMIS3ION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFOLNIA
MLBTIN CUSINLNO, )
Compleainant, g
vs. , 5 Case No. 5985
j
)

TEE PACIFIC TELEFHONE AND TELREGRAPH
CONFLXNY, & corporction,

Defendeont.

Josemh T. Forno, for complainant.

Lawler, relix snd Holl, by Gene Otsea, for the defendent.

Roger frnebergh, city attorney, by John Neville, deputy city
attorney, for the Los Angeles Poilice Lepartaent, intervener.

OFINION

The complaint of Mertim Cusimano, filed on September 13,
1957, alleges that »rior to Jenuery 9, 1957, comrloinent was a sub-
seriber and user of telephone service furnished by the defendant under
number Capitol 1-3016 at 119% South Lvenue 22nd, Los Angeles, Cali-
fornla; that om or about January 9, 1957, the comnlainant's tele-~
hone facilitles were removed by the defendent pursuant to instruca-
tions from the lLos ingeles Police Devartnent, which Department caused
complainant to be arrested on or about said date on & charge of
violation of Section 337a of the Penal Code; that subseyuently the
cozrlainsnt was found not guilty of seid cherge; that complaoinant
nas rade demand upon defendont to heve seid teléphone fecilitles
restored dut defendsnt has refused and still refuses to do s0; thet
corplainent hos suffered and will suffer irreparable injury to his
reputation end grest nardship as a result of being devrived of s2id
facilities; end thet complainznt did not use angd does not intend to
use seld telepho.e facilities as an instrumentality to violate the
law nor in aiding eznd abetting such violation.

On Cctober 1, 1957, by Decision Mo. 55624, in Case ho.

5985, this Commission issued an order directing the telephone
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compeny to restore service to complainsnt pending a hesring on the
matter.

On Octover 10, 1957, the defendant filed an answer, the
rrincival allegation of which was that pursuant to Decision No.
L1415, dated April 6, 1948, in Case No. 4930 (47 Cal. P.U.C. 853),
the defendant, on or about Januery 11, 1957, had reasorable cause
to belleve that the televhone service furnished by defendent under
number Capitol 1-5016 at 1194 South Lvenue 22nd, Los ingeles,
Celiforala, was being or was to be used as an instrumentality
directly or indirectly %o violate or to cid and sbet the violation
of the law.

A public heering was held in Los Angeles before Exominer
Kent C. LZogers on November 1, 1557, and the matter was submitted.

Complainant testified that on Jenuary 9, 1957 he resided
at 119% South avenue 22nd, Los ingeles, and had s televhone there
furnished by the defendant; that he did not take bets or engage in
bookmaking practices over the telephome; and that he was arrested
on or gbout January 9 end subsequently tried and found not gullty
of the charge of bookmeking.

A police officer conmected with the Vice Squad of the City
of Los Angeles Police Department testified thot om Jomuery 1, 1957

at about 12:05 p.m., he wenf to compia{naﬂ€'§ é&&pégﬂ Wl[ﬂ EHP@@

other officers; that one of the officers wont to o necrby place and

nmade a phone call to the defendant's home,; that the officers then

entered the front and side doors of the complainznt's nome; that
the witness entered the side door and went into the Kkitchen; thot

the televhone wes on the kitchen table, together with 2 radioc and

serateh pad and two penclls; that there was a cigar box under the

Sink containing betting merkers; that there was, in a drawer in the

kitchen, a National Reporter scrateh sheet with numbers written
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dovn beslde nomes of norses; that the witness heard the telephone
ring while he was on the premises; and that the witness éid not
answer the telerhone and did not hear the conversation on the tele-
paone.

Exhibit No. 1 1s 2 copy of a letter from the Chief of
Pollice of the City of ILos Angeles to the telephone commany, deted
Jonuwary 10, 1957, advising the televhone comnany that the comnmlain-
ant's televhone, hoving the number Capitol 1-3016, wes, on Jznuery
9, 1957, being used for the purpose of disseminating horse racing
informotion in commection with bookmeking; that the televhone had
been removed by the police; and recuesting that the telephone serv-
ice be disconnected. The parties stipulzted that this letter was
recelved by the telephone compsny on or about January 11, 1957, znd
that subsequently thereto a centrzl office disconnection was effected
pursuant to the request contained ir said letter. The position of
the telephone commany was that Lt hed acted with reasonable cause,
as that term 1s used in Decision No. 41415, referred to supra, in
disconnecting service, inesmuch as it kad receiéed the letter
designated as Exhibit No. 1.

After consideration of tris record, we now find that the
telephone comveny's action wes based urzon reasonable cause, as thet
term 1s used in Decision No. 41415, referred to supra.\ We further
find that there 1s no evidence that the telephone facilities of

compleinent were used in connectlion with bookmaking activities;

therefore the complainent is now entitled to restoration of tele-

vhone service.
QRDER

The complaint of NMartin Cusimano ageinst The Pacific

Televhone and Telegraph Company, & corporation, having been filed,
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& public herring having been held thereon, the Commission being fully
informed in the premises ané bosinz its decision unon the evidence
of record znd the findings herein,

IT 15 CRDERED that the order of the Commission in Deci-
sion Mo. 55624, dsted October 1, 1957, temporarily restoring tele-
pacne service to the complainont be mede wermenent, such restoration
being subject to all duly suthorized rules ond regul:tlons of the
telephone commany and to the existing awnliczble low.

The effective date of this order £holl be twenty doys

fron the date hereof.

Dated at San Frawpio.. , Czlifornia, this X &<

Gay Of  llttrtpn br , 195?:’t::::>

‘L -.-4. ' J
) Presldent

commissioners




